

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-against-

CHUCK CONNORS PERSON and RASHAN MICHEL,
Defendants.

17-CR-683 (LAP)

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANT CHUCK CONNORS PERSON'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

SHER TREMONTE LLP

Theresa Trzaskoma
Michael Tremonte
Michael W. Gibaldi
Emma Spiro
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600
ttrzaskoma@shertremonte.com

Counsel for Chuck Connors Person

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 2

 I. IT IS NOT A FEDERAL WIRE FRAUD TO VIOLATE THE NCAA RULES
 AND THEN FAIL TO DISCLOSE THAT VIOLATION 2

 II. A PAYMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE NCAA RULES IS NOT HONEST
 SERVICES FRAUD 6

 III. TAKING A REFERRAL FEE – EVEN IF THAT PAYMENT VIOLATES
 THE NCAA RULES – IS NOT FEDERAL FUNDS BRIBERY..... 10

 IV. A SCHEME TO PAY REFERRAL FEES IN VIOLATION OF THE NCAA
 RULES IS NOT A TRAVEL ACT CONSPIRACY 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... *passim*

People v. Jacobs,
130 N.E.2d 636 (N.Y. 1955)..... 15

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 10

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 6

United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 4, 5

United States v. Cochran,
109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997) 8–9

United States v. Coppola,
671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 4

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 4

United States v. Davis,
No. 13 Cr. 923 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2016) 3

United States v. deVegter,
198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) 7

United States v. Doherty,
867 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 4

United States v. Fernandez,
722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13

United States v. Frega,
933 F. Supp. 1536 (S.D. Cal. 1996)..... 10

United States v. Geibel,
369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 14

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>United States v. George</i> , No. 86-CR-123, 1987 WL 48848 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 20, 1987) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , 871 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1989) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Nouri</i> , 711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 219 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Ratcliff</i> , 488 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2007) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Regan</i> , 713 F. Supp. 629 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 663 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2011) | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Silver</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Viertel</i> , No. 01 Cr. 571 (JGK), 2002 WL 1560805 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2002) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) | 2 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Worldwide Indus. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Westchester Cnty. Indep. Party v. Astorino</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 666..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-120..... | 14 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-121..... | 14 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 180.00..... | 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> | 13 |
